

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 17, 2014]

No. 14-5018

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

JACQUELINE HALBIG, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA (NO. 13-623 (PLF))

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE SENATOR JOHN CORNYN, SENATOR TED
CRUZ, SENATOR ORRIN HATCH, SENATOR MIKE LEE, SENATOR MARCO
RUBIO, REPRESENTATIVE DAVE CAMP, AND REPRESENTATIVE
DARRELL ISSA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL OF THE
DECISION BELOW**

MICHAEL E. ROSMAN
General Counsel
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
1233 20th Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 833-8400 x104
rosman@cir-usa.org

CARRIE SEVERINO
THE JUDICIAL EDUCATION PROJECT
722 12th Street, N.W., Fourth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005

CHARLES J. COOPER
DAVID H. THOMPSON
HOWARD C. NIELSON, JR.
PETER A. PATTERSON
BRIAN W. BARNES
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
ccooper@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CERTIFICATE IN SUPPORT OF SEPARATE BRIEF	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY	v
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	v
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Congress Has Not Granted the IRS Any Authority To Extend Premium Subsidies to Health Plans Offered Through an Exchange Established by the Federal Government.	4
A. The Plain Text of the ACA Demonstrates that Premium Subsidies Are Available Only Through an Exchange Established by a State.	4
B. The ACA Should Not Be Interpreted To Delegate to the Executive a Decision with Such Broad-Ranging Consequences in So Cryptic a Fashion.	9
C. The Circumstances Surrounding the ACA’s Passage Make It Particularly Important To Insist upon Fidelity to the Statute’s Plain Language.	16
II. The IRS’s Regulation Was Not the Product of the Reasoned Decisionmaking Required of All Agency Action.	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Artuz v. Bennett</i> , 531 U.S. 4 (2000)	19, 20
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	19
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	10
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	11
* <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. National Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	4, 9, 10, 21
<i>City of Kansas City, Mo. v. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 923 F.2d 188 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	10, 11
* <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	9, 10, 15, 20
<i>Fox v. Clinton</i> , 684 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	9
<i>Halbig v. Burwell</i> , 758 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	3, 6, 8, 9
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	6
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	10
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	12
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	10
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	7
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947).....	12
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	10, 11

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Constitutional and Legislative Materials and Rules

U.S. CONST.

art. I, § 9, cl. 712

art. II, § 3.....10

* 26 U.S.C. § 36B(c)(2)(A)(i).....3, 5, 11

42 U.S.C.

§ 300gg-91(d)(21).....7, 8

§ 18031(b)(1)5

§ 18031(d)(1)8, 9

§ 18041(c)(1)5, 7, 9

§ 18043(a)(1)7

§ 18071(f)(2).....13

26 C.F.R. § 1.36B-1(k)11

45 C.F.R. § 155.20.....11

FED. R. APP. P. 29.....1

Other

3 JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1st ed. 1833)12

7 THE WORKS OF ALEXANDER HAMILTON (John C. Hamilton ed., 1851)12
